STATE OF FLORIDA

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 2013 ¥(V 12 P {2

THE HEALTH CENTER OF IMPERIAL,
INC. d/b/a IMPERIAL HEALTH CARE
CENTER,

Petitioner,

vS. CASE NO: 05-4667
ENGAGEMENT No: NH04-202J
PROVIDER No.: 226378
RENDITION NO.: AHCA-1% -7 -S-MDA
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THE PARTIES resolved all disputed issues and executed a Settlement Agreement. The
parties are directed to comply with the terms of the attached settlement agreement, attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1.” Based on the foregoing, this file is CLOSED.

DONE and ORDERED on this the Q”" day of _Moveméer , 2015, in

7 /%

ELIZABETH DYDEK, SECRETARY
Agency for Health Care Administration

Tallahassee, Florida.

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-202J
Page 1 of 3

Filed November 18, 2015 2:34 PM Division of Administrative Hearings



A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO A JUDICIAL REVIEW WHICH SHALL BE INSTITUTED BY FILING ONE COPY
OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF AHCA, AND A
SECOND COPY ALONG WITH FILING FEE AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE
AGENCY MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR WHERE A PARTY RESIDES.
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA APPELLATE RULES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire Agency for Health Care Administration
Broad and Cassel Bureau of Finance and Accounting
P.O. Box 4961 (Interoffice Mail)

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961
(Via U.S. Mail)

Bureau of Health Quality Assurance
Agency for Health Care Administration

(Interoffice Mail)
Stuart Williams, General Counsel Zainab Day, Medicaid Audit Services
Agency for Health Care Administration ~Agency for Health Care Administration
(Interoffice Mail) (Interoffice Mail)
Shena Grantham, Chief Willis F. Melvin, Esquire
Medicaid FFS Counsel Assistant General Counsel
(Interoffice Mail) Agency for Health Care Administration
(Via Interoffice Mail)
State of Florida, Division of Administrative
Hearings
The Desoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(Via U.S. Mail)

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-202J
Page 2 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to

e )
the above named addressees by U.S. Mail on this the )&mﬂ/wmmi

> 5
Richard Shoop, Esquire
Agency Clerk
State of Florida

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, Building #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

¢

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-202J
Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

THE HEALTH CENTER OF IMPERIAL,
INC. d/b/a IMPERIAL HEALTH CARE
CENTER,

Petitioner,

VS.

Engagement No.: NH04-202J
Provider No.: 226378

STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Respondent, STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION (“AHCA” or “the Agency”), and Petitioner, THE HEALTH CENTER
OF IMPERIAL, INC. d/b/a IMPERIAL HEALTH CARE CENTER, (“PROVIDER”), by
and through the undersigned, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the parties to resolve disputed issues
arising from examination engagements NH04-202J.

2. At the time of the audit the PROVIDER was a Medicaid provider in the State of
Florida operating a nursing home facility that was examined by the Agency.

3. AHCA conducted an examination of the PROVIDER’s cost report as follows: for
examination engagement number NH04-202J, AHCA examined the PROVIDER’s cost report

covering the examination period ending on March 31, 2002.

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page 1 of 6

EXHIBIT 1



4. In its subsequent Examination Report, AHCA notified the PROVIDER that
Medicaid reimbursement principles required adjustment of the costs stated in the cost report. The
Agency further notified the PROVIDER of the adjustments AHCA was making to the cost
report. The Examination Report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

5. In response to AHCA’s Examination Report, the PROVIDER filed a timely
petition for administrative hearing, and identified specific adjustments that it appealed. The
PROVIDER requested that the Agency hold the petition in abeyance in order to afford the parties
an opportunity to resolve the disputed adjustments.

6. Subsequent to the petition for administrative hearing, AHCA and the PROVIDER
exchanged documents and discussed the disputed adjustments. As a result of the aforementioned
exchanges, the parties agree to accept all of the Agency’s adjustments that were subject to these
proceedings as set forth in the Examination Report, except for the following adjustments which
the parties agree shall be changed or removed as set forth in the attached Exhibit B, which is
hereby incorporated into this Settlement Agreement by reference.

7. In order to resolve this matter without further administrative proceedings, and to
avoid incurring further costs, PROVIDER and AHCA expressly agree the adjustment
resolutions, which are listed and incorporated by reference as Exhibit B above, completely
resolve and settle this case and this agreement constitutes the PROVIDER’S withdrawal of their
petition for administrative hearing, with prejudice.

8. After issuance of the Final Order, PROVIDER and AHCA further agree that the
Agency shall recalculate the per diem rates for the above-stated examination period and issue a
notice of the recalculation. Where the PROVIDER was overpaid, the PROVIDER will
reimburse the Agency the full amount of the overpayment within thirty (30) days of such notice.

Settlement Agreement

Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page 2 of 6



Where the PROVIDER was underpaid, AHCA will pay the PROVIDER the full amount of the
underpayment within forty-five (45) days of such notice.

Payment shall be made to:

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

Medicaid Accounts Receivable — MS #14

2727 Mahan Drive, Building 2, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Notice to the PROVIDER shall be made to:

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire

Broad and Cassel

P.O. Box 4961

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961

9. Payment shall clearly indicate it is pursuant to a settlement agreement and shall
reference the audit/engagement number.

10.  PROVIDER agrees that failure to pay any monies due and owing under the terms
of this Agreement shall constitute PROVIDER’s authorization for the Agency, without further
notice, to withhold the total remaining amount due under the terms of this agreement from any
monies due and owing to the PROVIDER for any Medicaid claims.

11.  The parties are entitled to enforce this Agreement under the laws of the State of
Florida, the Rules of the Medicaid Program, and all other applicable law.

12. This settlement does not constitute an admission of wrongdoing or error by the
parties with respect to this case or any other matter.

13. Each party shall bear their respective attorneys’ fees and costs, if any.

14. The signatories to this Agreement, acting in their representative capacities, are
duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the party represented.

15.  The parties further agree a facsimile or photocopy reproduction of this Agreement

shall be sufficient for the parties to enforce the Agreement. The PROVIDER agrees, however, to

Settlement Agreement
" Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page3 of 6



forward a copy of this Agreement to AHCA with original signatures, and understands that a
Final Order may not be issued until said original Agreement is received by AHCA.

16. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of the laws
of Florida. Venue for any action arising from this Agreement shall be in Leon County, Florida.

17. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between PROVIDER and the
AHCA, including anyone acting for, associated with or employed by them, concerning all
matters and supersedes any prior discussions, agreements or understandings; there are no
promises, representations or agreements between PROVIDER and the AHCA other than and as
set forth herein. This agreement shall not waive any right that PROVIDER may have to contest
the notice of recalculation referenced in paragraph 8 above. No modifications or waiver of any
provision shall be valid unless a written amendment to the Agreement is completed and properly
executed by the parties.

18. This is an Agreement of settlement and compromise, made in recognition that the
parties may have different or incorrect understandings, information and contentions, as to facts
and law, and with each party compromising and settling any potential correctness or
incorrectness of its understandings, information and contentions as to facts and law, so that no
misunderstanding or misinformation shall be a ground for rescission hereof,

19. Except with respect to any recalculation(s) described in Exhibit B, PROVIDER
expressly waives in this matter their right to any hearing pursuant to sections §§120.569 or
120.57, Florida Statutes, the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the Agency,
and all further and other proceedings to which it may be entitled by law or rules of the Agency

regarding these proceedings and any and all issues raised herein, other than enforcement of this

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page 4 of 6



Agreement. The PROVIDER further agrees the Agency shall issue a Final Order, which adopts
this Agreement.

20.  This Agreement is and shall be deemed jointly drafted and written by all parties to
it and shall not be construed or interpreted against the party originating or preparing it.

21. To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited by law for any reason,
such provision shall be effective to the extent not so prohibited, and such prohibition shall not
affect any other provision of this Agreement.

22. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on each party’s
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, representatives and trustees.

THE HEALTH CENTER OF IMPERIAL,
INC. d/b/a IMPERIAL HEALTH CARE

o /QQ@ Dated: 7/9 f/ / 2015

. B 7 .
Providers’ Representative

/}/‘cﬂ.@/ Dated: Q/ 0257 / ,2015

Printed Title6f Providers’ Representative

%MQM Dated: -3¢ oois

I:egal Counsel for Provider

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page Sof 6



FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION

2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3

Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

M Dated: 4//9 ,2015

Justin S/z{lior J

Deputy Secyetary, Medicaid
MQ‘ Dated: /l,// , 2015

Stuart Williams
General Counsel

W/\}VC\ Dated: /6/1% , 2015

Shen rantham ~—"
Medlcald FFS Chief Counsel

Dated: Crdober (S 2015

Wlllls F Melvin, Jr
Assistant General Counsel

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-202J
Page 6 of 6



» 4

FLORIDA
MEDICAID

JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR ALAN LEVINE, SECRETARY

November 9, 2005
Return Receipt No.

7000 1530 0000 5397 3216
IMPERIAL HEALTH CARE CENTER, THE

S00 IMPERIAL GOLF COURSE BLV
NAPLES, FL 34110

Frovider No.: 226378
Audit Period/Engagement No.: March 31, 2002/NH04~202J

Dear Administrator:

We have completed the audit of your facility's Medicaid cost
report for the period specified above. A copy of the audit
report is attached for your information.

Audit adjustments result from the application of Medicaid
reimburgement principles to costs as reported on the Medicaid cost
report for the period specified. You have the right to request

a formal or informal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida
Statutes. If a petition for a formal hearing is made, the petition
must be made in compliance with Section 28-106.201, Florida
Administrative Code. Please note that Section 28-106.201(2)
specifies that the petition shall contain a concise discusgsion

of specific items in dispute. Additionally, you are hereby
informed that if a request for a hearing is made, the request or
petition must be received within twenty-one (21) days of your
receipt of this letter, and that failure to timely request a
hearing shall be deemed a waiver of your right to a hearing.

- 2075

NE o

Please address all petitions for a hearing and/or questions to
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 21, Tallahassee, FL. 32308,

Sincerely,

Ofwk:b M

Lisa D. Milton
Administrator of Audit Services
Medicaid Program Analysis
{B50) 487-1240
Attachment (s) :

2727 Mahan Drive « Maii Stop #21 Visit AKCA online at
Tallahasses, FL 32308 www. fdhc.glate.fl.us

Composite Exhibit A



The Health Center of imperial, inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Medicaid Examination Report
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Composite Exhibit A



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Accountants' Report

Schedules:
Schedule of Costs
Schedule of Charges
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital
Schedule of Allowable Medicaid Costs
Schedule of Interim Rate Cost Settlement Data
Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data
Schedule Direct Patient Care
Notes to Schedules

Attachment A;

Schedule of Adjustments

Page

13

15

Composite Exhibit A



SS

Smiley & Smiley, PA.
2120 Corporate Square Blvd. Suite 18
Jacksonville, FL 32216
(904) 722-1440 Fax (904) 722-1441
Email: office@smileyandsmileypa.com

independent Accountants' Report

Secretary
Agency for Health Care Administration:

We have examined the schedules and statistical data as listed in the Table of Contents,
which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing Home
Service Providers (the “Cost Report”) of The Health Center of Imperial, Inc., d/b/a
Imperial Health Care Center (the “Provider"), for the eighteen month period ended
March 31, 2002. These schedules and statistical data are the responsibility of the
Provider's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the schedules
and statistical data based on our examination.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, our examination was made in
accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants and accordingly, included examining on a test basis, evidence supporting
the accompanying schedules and statistical data and performing such other procedures
as we considered necessary In the circumstances. We believe that our examination
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Provider is reimbursed under the Fair Rental Value System ("‘FRVS"). Accordingly,
property cost information for depreciation, interest and rent included on the Schedule of
Costs, equity capital information on the Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital, capital
replacement and equity in capital assets information on the Schedule of Fair Rental
Value System Data and related per diem information on the Schedule of Allowable
Medicaid Costs and the Schedule of Interim Rates have not been subjected to
examination procedures.

Attachment A to this report includes adjustments which, in our opinion, should be
recorded in order for the data, as reported, in the accompanying schedules for the
eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002, to be presented in conformity with
federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as described in Note 1. To
quantify the effect of the required adjustments, we have applied the adjustments as
described in Attachment A to the amounts and statistical data, as reported, in the
accompanying schedules.

Composite Exhibit A



In our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments as might have been
determined to be necessary had amounts and data described in the third paragraph
above been examined, and for the effects of not recording adjustments as discussed in
the preceding paragraph, the accompanying schedules and statistical data listed in the
Table of Contents present, in all material respects, the amounts and statistical data
derived from the cost report of The Health Center Imperial, Inc., d/b/a imperial Health
Care Center, for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002, in conformity with
federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as described in Note 1.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the State of Florida Agency
for Health Care Administration and management of The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.,
d/bl/a Imperial Health Care Center and is not intended to be and should not be used by
anyone other than these specified parties.

November 10, 2004
R t .
Jmﬁy ,ffrm/% .

Smiley & Smiley, PA
Jacksonville, Florida

Composite Exhibit A



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Costs
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Cost Center Totals Increase
Costs to be allocated: As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Plant operations $ 411,522 (28,229) S 383,203
Housekesping ) 288,257 - 288,257
699,778 (28,229) 671,550
Administration 1,044,087 (55,060) 989,027
Owner's administrative compensation - - -
1,743,866 (83,289) 1,660,577
Allowable ancillary cost centers:
Physlcal therapy 114,242 (9.958) 104,284
Speech therapy 60,854 - 60,854
Occupational therapy 101,570 (17,143) 84,427
Audiological therapy - . -
Medical supplies 50,788 - 50,788
Other 36,382 - 36,382
363,836 (27,101) 336,735
Patient care costs:
Nursing 4,304,477 (6,675) 4,297,802
Dietary 889,716 - 889,716
Oxygen - - -
Other 718,857 - 718,857
5,913,050 (6,675) 5,908,375
Laundry and linen costs 113,469 - 113,469
Property costs:
Depreciation (not examined) 423,417 - 423,417
Interest on property (not examined) 657,996 - 657,996
Rent on property (not examined) 2,154 5,614 7,768
insurance on property 28,735 . 28,735
Taxes on property 103,180 (6,768) 96,422
Home office property - . -
1,215,492 (1,154) 1,214,338
Nonaliowable ancillary cost centers:
Radiology 4,144 - 4,144
Lad 29,321 - 29,321
Pharmacy 35,669 - 35,669
Other - - -
69,134 - 69,134
Other nonreimbursable cost centers:
Beauty and barber 28,126 - 28,126
Gift shop - . -
Clinic - - -
Other - - -
28,126 - 28,126
Total operating costs 9,446,973 (118,219) 9,328,754
Medicaid bad debts . - -
Total costs $ 9,446,973 $ (118,219) $ 9,328,754

The accompanying notes are an integral par of this report . -202
panying 3 Composite Exhﬁ%@&



The Heaith Center of imperial, inc.
d/b/a impenrial Health Care Centar
Scheduls of Charges
for the elghteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Usual and customary dally rate $ 162.45 $ 0.34 $ 162.79
Patient Charges:
Medicaid;
Anclllary cost centars:
Physical therapy 3 - $ - $ -
Speech therapy 188 - 188
Occupational therapy 338 - 338
Audiologlcal therapy . . .
Medical supplies 59,272 - 59,272
Other 16,286 - 16,286
Room and board 4,906,901 - 4,906,901
Other . . .
Totals 4,982,985 - 4,882,985
Medicare:
Ancillary cost gentars:
Physical therapy 211,581 - 211,581
Speech therapy 40,044 - 40,044
Occupational therapy 143,494 - 143,494
Audiological therapy - - -
Madical supplies 29,071 - 29,071
Other 26,280 - 26,280
Room and board 2,096,555 - 2,098,555
Other . - .
Totals 2,547,025 - 2,547,025
Private and other;
Ancillary cost centers:
Physical therapy 14,038 - 14,038
Speech therapy 9,088 - 9,088
Occupational therapy 9,851 - 9,951
Audiological therapy . . -
Medical supplies 40,084 - 40,084
Other 5,552 4,744 10,296
Room and board 2,212,537 - 2,212,537
Other - - -
Totals 2,291,250 4,744 2,205,094
Totai charges $ 9,821,260 $ 4,744 $ 9,826,004
anyl tes are an integral part of this report NH04-202J
The accompanying notes P P Composite Exhibit.A



The Health Center of Impaeriai, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital

for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported (Decroass) As Adjusted

Number of beds 113 113
Patient Days:

Medicald 32,810 32,810

Medicare 8,582 8,582

Private and other 14,104 14,104
Total patient days 55,496 55,496
Percent Medicald 59.121% 0.000% 59.121%
Facility square footage:
Allowable ancillary cost centers:

Physical therapy 1,592 1,592

Speech therapy 146 146

Occupational therapy 396 396

Audiological therapy - .

Medica! supplies 232 232

Other 110 110
Patient care 32,451 32,451
Laundry and finen 999 999
Radiology . -
Lab - -
Pharmacy 119 119
Other nonallowable ancillary - -
Beauty and barber 117 117
Gift shop - -
Clinic . -
Other nonreimbursable - .

Total facility square footage 36,162 36,162

ity Capit t ned):
Ending equity capital $ (1.870,436) $ - $  (1,870,436)
Average equity capital $ - 3 - $ -
Annual rate of return 0.000% 5.326% 5.326%
Return on equity before apportionment $ - $ - $ -

Type of ownership: Corporation
Date cost report accepted: August 26, 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report . NH04-202J
5 Composite ExhibetrA



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.
d/b/a inr.perial Health Care Center
Schedule of Allowable Medicald Costs
for the sighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Total Costs: Allocations and Costs After
Costs as Apportionment Allocations and
Im ment Clas Adjusted (Note 2) Apportionment
Operating 1,774,048 $ (786,789) 3 987,257
Patient care 6,243,110 (2,716,075) 3,527,035
Property (not examined) 1,214,338 (496,455) 717,883
Nonreimbursable 97,260 3,999,319 4,096,579
Totals (Page 3) 9,328,754 - 9,328,754
Return on equity (Page 5) {(not examined) - . .
Non-Medicaid - - .
Totals 9,328,754 $ - $ 9,328,754
I i dicai s:
Increase
imburgement Class As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Operating 1,031,507 $ (44,250) $ 987,257
Patient care 3,532,114 (5,079) 3,527,035
Property (not examined 718,539 (656) 717,883
Retum on equity (not examined) . - -
Totals 5,282,160 $ (49,885) $ 5,232,175
Allgwable Medijgald Per Diem Costs:
Increase
imbur. nt Clas As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Operating 31.44 $ (1.35) $ 30.09
Patient care 107.85 (0.19) 107.50
Property (not axamined) 21.90 {0.02) 21.88
Return on equity (not examined) - - -
initial Medicaid per diem (Note 3) 160.99 $ {1.52) $ 159.47

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report . HR4-202
6 Composite Exﬂx%}gjﬂd




The Health Center of impertal, Inc.
d/b/a imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Interim Rats Cost Settlement Data
for the eightean month period ended March 31, 2002

Reason for Interim rate: Change of Ownership

Effective date for interim rate change: October 1, 2000

Ending date for the interim rate period: March 31, 2002

Medicaid patient days during the interim rate perlod: 32,810
Total patient days during the interim period 55,496
Date component interim rate costs were first incurred N/A

Cost incurred during the Interim rate period (note 5):

Direct patient cost during Interim rate period $ 2089702
Inirect patient cost during interim rate period 1,437,333
Operating cost during Interim rate period 987,257
Property cost during interim rate period (not examined) 717,883

Return an equity during Interim rate period (not examined) -

Total interim Rate cost Incurred during cost report period: $ 5232175

T ing notes are an Integral part of this report . 4-202,
he accompanying note ) gral p p ComPOSlte EXhingbd 7



The Health Center of imperial, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Fair Rentat Value System Data
for the elghteen month period ended March 31, 2002

increase
Capital Additions and Improvemants: As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted

Acqulsition costs:
10/01/00 To 12/31/00 $ - $ - $ -
01/01/01 To 06/30/01 - - -
07/01/00 To 12/31/01 - - -
01/01/02 To 03/31/02 - - -

Totals

Original loan amount 3 -

Retirements

Py
.

alleseon

&

©“
.

apital Replagement examined):
Acquisition costs
Original loan amount
Pass-through costs (Note 4)
Acquisitions:
10/01/00 To 03/31/02
Depraciation $ - $ . 3 .
Interest - - -
Priorto  10/01/00 - - -
Total $ . 3 . S -

wrllen
[

o~
[

PPy
.

.
&

.
€

.

ul apital ingd):

Ending equity in capital assets b 51,756,4852 R - b s1 |756'485!
Average equity in capital assets ] 5927!0342 3 b 5927,0342

Annual rate of return 0.000% 5.326% 5.326%
Return on equity In capital assets

before apportionment 5 - $ (74,061) 3 (74,061)
Return on equity in capital assefs

apportioned to Medicaid $ - $ 0 $ 0

lenlien

Nenllen

Morgage Information
No Mortgage

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report . HQ4;202J
sccompanying 8 ° Composite Exril&n%é,



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.
d/b/a imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Direct Patient Care

for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported _(Decrease) As Adjusted
RN Data (note 6)

Productive Salaries $ 777,280 $ {1,663) $ 775,617
Non-Productive Salaries 31,249 (1,887) 28,362
Total Salarles $ 808,529 ¥ (3,550) $ 804,979
FICA $ 66,513 $ (663) $ 65,850
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Health Insurance 30,875 (308) 30,567
Workers Compensation 45,766 (456) 45,310
Other Fringe Benefits 2,141 (27) 2,114
Total Benefits $ 145,295 $ (1,454) $ 143,841
Productive Hours 34,914 {556) 34,358
Non-Productive Hours 1,568 (84) 1,484
Total Hours 36,482 (640) 35,842

LPN Data
Productive Salaries $ 301,564 $ 12,807 $ 314,371
Non-Productive Salaries 12,874 516 13,380
Total Salaries $ 314,438 3 13,323 $ 327,761
FICA $ 25867 $ 945 $ 26,812
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Health Insurance 12,007 439 12,446
Workers Compensation 17,799 650 18,449
Other Fringe Benefits 833 28 861
Total Benefits $ 56,506 $ 2,062 $ 58,568
Productive Hours 18,684 620 18,304
Non-Productive Hours 884 32 916
Total Hours 19,568 552 20,220

CNA Data
Productive Salaries $ 1,367,689 $ 48,595 $ 1,416,284
Non-Productive Salaries 22,447 1,705 24,152
Total Salaries $ 1,390,136 $ 50,300 3 1,440,436

The accompanying notes are an integrai part of this report NH04-202J
9 Composite Exhilbzs



The Health Center of Imperal, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Direct Palient Care

for the eighteen month perlod ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported {Decrease) As Adjusted
CNA Data (note 8) continued:
FICA $ 114,359 $ 3474 $ 117,833
Unempioyment Insurance - - -
Health Insurance 53,084 1,613 54,697
Workers Compensation 78,688 2,390 81,078
Other Fringe Benefits 3.681 101 3,782
Total Benefits $ 249,812 3 7,578 3 257,390
Productive Hours 121,895 3,990 125,885
Non-Productive Hours 2,340 180 2,520
Tota! Hours 124,235 4,170 128,405
Agency Data
RN $ 185,469 $ - $ 185,469
LPN 258,201 - 258,201
CNA 57,952 - 57,952
Total Agency Costs $ 501,622 $ - $ 501,622
Agency Data
RN 4,355 - 4,355
LPN 8,126 - 8,126
CNA 8,683 {6,000) 2,683
Total Agency Hours 21,164 (6,000) 15,164
Pediatric Offset - RN Data
Productive Salarles $ - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salarles . - -
Total Salaries $ L. $ - 3 -
Productive Hours - - -
Non-Productive Hours - - -
Total Hours - - -
Pediatric Offset - LPN Data
Productive Salaries $ - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salaries - - -
Total Salaries $ - $ - $ -
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report NH04-202)

10 Composite Exhibstsne



The Health Center of imperial, Inc,

d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Direct Patient Care

for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported {Decrease) As Adjusted

Pediatric Offset (LPN Data continued)
Productive Hours - - .
Non-Productive Hours . . .

Total Hours - . -

Pediatric Offset - CNA Data
Productive Salaries $ - $ - $ .
Non-Productive Salaries - . -
Total Salaries $ - $ - 3 -

Productive Hours - - .
Non-Praductive Hours - - .
Total Hours - . -

Pediatric Offset - Agency Data
RN $ . $ - $ -
LPN . - .
CNA - - -
Total Agency Costs $ - $ - $ -

Pedlatric Offset - Agency Data
RN - . .
LPN - . .
CNA . - -
Total Agency Hours - - .

AIDS Offset - RN Data
Productive Salaries $ - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salaries . - .
Total Salaries $ - $ - 3 -

Productive Hours . - .
Non-Productive Hours - - .
Total Hours - . -

AIDS Offset - LPN Data
Productive Salarles 3 - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salarles - - -
Total Salarles $ - $ - $ -

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of this report . NH04-202J
11 Composite Exhibit’a



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported __(Decrease) As Adjusted
AIDS Offset (LPN Data continued)
Productive Hours - - .
Non-Productive Hours - . .
Total Hours - - -
AIDS Offset - CNA Data
Productive Salarles $ . $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salaries . - -
Total Salaries $ - $ - $ -
Productive Hours . - -
Non-Productive Hours - . .
Total Hours . . -
AIDS Offset - Agency Data
RN $ - $ - $ -
LPN - . .
CNA - R .
Total Agency Costs $ - $ - $ -
AIDS Offset - Agency Data
RN . . .
LPN - - -
CNA . . .
Total Agency Hours - - -
Data for All Departments
Total Salaries 3 4,410,654 $ 24,851 $ 4,435,505
FICA 3 362,840 $ 3 362,840
Unemployment Insurance - . -
Health Insurance 168,427 - 168,427
Workers Compensation 249,662 - 249,662
Qther Fringe Benefits 11,678 {32) 11,646
Tota! Benefits $ 792,607 $ (32) $ 792,575
Patient Days Data
Medicaid Patient Days 32,810 - 32,810
Total Patient Days 55,496 - 55,496

The accompanying nctes are an intagral pant of this report
12

NH04-202

Composite Exhifpigs 2



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Notes to Schedules
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

te { - f Presentation

The schedules, which were derived from the Cost Repor! for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing
Home Service Providers (cost repont) for the current period, have been prepared In conformity

with federal and state Medicald reimbursement principles as specified in the State of Florida
Medicald Program as defined by applicable cost and reimbursement principles, policies, and
regulations per Medicald principles of reimbursement as interpreted by the Provider
Reimbursement Manuat (CMS-Pub. 15-1), Florida Title XiX Long-Term Care Reimbursement

Plan, and the State of Florida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid
Procedures Manual. The format and content of the Information included in the schedules have been
developed by the Stale of Florida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services.

The balances in the “As Reported” columns of the schedules are the assertions and responsibility
of the management of the nursing home. The balances in the "As Adjusted” columns are the
rasult of applying the adjustments reflected In the “Increase (Decrease)” columns to the balances
in the "As Reported” columns.

N - Al iens and Apportionmen

Schedules G, G-1 and H of the cost report aliocats allowable adminlstration, plant operation

and housekeeping costs to allowable and nonaliowable ancillary, patient care, laundry and linen
and nonreimbursable cost centers based on predetermined statistical bases, such as square
footage or total costs, as explained in the cost report. These schadules then apportion allowable
costs after allocations to the Medicald program based on other statistical bases, such as patient
days or ancillary charges, as explained in the cost report. The net effect of such aflocations and
apportionments on each raeimbursement class is presented in the Schedule of Allowable Medicaid
Costs.

Note 3 - Initial Medicald Par Diem

Allowable Medicald per diem costs for property and return on equity have not been calculated under
the provisions of the applicable revision of the Florida Title XiX Long-Term Care Reimbursement
Plan, and falr rental value provisions have not been applied. The effect, if any, of the fair rental
value system, will be determined during the rate setting process, and where applicable, prospective
rates will be calculated by applying inflation factors, Incentives, low utilization penalties and
reimbursement ceilings,

Note 4 - Capital Replacement Pass-Through Costs

Capital replacement pass-through costs in the form of depreciation and interest are presented
without regard to the number of years remaining, If any, to full fair rental value system phase-in.
Accordingly, pass-through reimbursement will be ¢alculated based on amounts equal to or less
than fifty percent of the costs presented herein as capital replacement pass-through costs. Once
full fair rental value system phase-in has occurred no capital replacement costs are allowed to be
passed through.

13 Composite Exh%ii%é



The Health Center of imperal, Inc.
d/b/a imperial Health Care Center
Notes to Schedules
for the sighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

te 5 - interl

The Florida Title XiX Long-Term Care Raeimbursement Plan stipulates that provider reimbursement,
which Is based on budgeted cost projections, wili be subject to cost settiement. The amount of
such settlement will be based on the difference between the budgeted interim rate paid for the cost
reporting perlod, and the related actual costs incurred, stated as per diem. The Schedule of

Interim Rate Cost Setlement Data presented herein will be used as the basis for determining any
amounts due to or due from the Provider.

Note 6 - Direct Patient Care

The Schedule of Diract Patient Care which was derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicald
Program Nursing Home Service Providers (cost report) for the current period, has been prepared
In conformity with federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principies as specified in the State

of Florida Medicaid Program as defined by applicable cost and reimbursement principles,

policles, and regulations per Medicaid principlas of reimbursement as interpreted by the Provider
Relmburgsement Manual (CMS-Pub, 15-1), Florida Title XiX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan,
and the Statse of Florida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid
Procedures Manual.

NH04-202J

14 Composite ExhilritaAs



The Health Center of imparial, Inc. Altachment A
d/o/a imperial Health Care Center

Schedule of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

The following adjustments, which are Inciuded in the Schedule of Costs and those affecting ending
equity capital in the Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital, are supported by explanations and
authoritative citations. All other adjustments presented herein are In accordance with Chapter
2300, primarily Section 2304, Adequacy of Cost Information, CMS-Pub, 15-1. Adjustments to the
Schedule of Diract Patient Care are in accordance with Florida Title XIX Long-Term Care
Reimbursement Plan Section V, B.

Account Increase
Classification Number Comment {Decrease)
Adiustments affecting costs (Page 3)
1. Repair & 7242407100 Yo disallow items expensed by provider that should 3 (5.260)
maintenance - have been capitalized. {Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
equipment
2. Repair & 7242407105 Yo disallow items expensed by provider that should (535)
maintenance - have been capilalized. (Section 2304 & 1 08.1, CMS
building Pub. 15-1)
Repair & 7242407100 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (2.000)
maintenance - documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 156-1)
equipment
3. Repair & 7242407105 Yo disaliow expense / cost due to lack of supporting {20,434)
maintlenance - documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
buitding
$ (28,229)
———— L
Administration:
4. Equipment 7258606980 To reclass expense / cost {o the proper cost center. $ (5,614)
rental {Section 2302, CMS Pub. 15-1)
5. Public relations 7258606730 To disaliow amounts not related to patient care. (Section (13,103)
2102.3 and 2100, CMS Pub. 15-1)
6. Legal expense 7258607055 Yo disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (314)

documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

15 Composite Exhihabio



The Health Center of Imperial, inc.
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Account ' Increase
Classification Number Comment {Decreass)
Administration continyed;
7. Sales & use 7258807155 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting $ (1,011)
tax documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
8. Travel 7258307130 To disallow expense / cost due to fack of supporting (550)

documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

9. Other taxes - 7258607165 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (2,918)
licenses documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
10. Small 7258607130 To disallow Items expensed by provider that should (1,692)
equipment have been capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
11, Salaries & 72586068500 To adjust owner's compensation. (Saction 800, CMS (29.858)
wages Pub. 15-1)
$ (55,060)
llow ngill
12. Purchased 7040607030 To disaliow expense / cost due to lack of supporting $ (17,143)
services documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
13. Purchased 7040707030 To disallow expense / cost due 1o lack of supporting (9.958)
services documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
$ (271.101)
Patient care;
14, Repalr & 7242407105 To disallow ltems expensed by provider that should $ (900)
maintenance - have been capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 15-1)
equipment
15, Equipment 7240207130 To disaliow items expensed by provider that should (5.775)

have been capitalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub. 16-1)

s (6.675)

18 Composite Exhibiis



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc. Attachment A
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center

Schedule of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002
Account Increase
Classification Number Comment {Decrease)
Bropenty;

16. Equipmant XXXX  To reclass expense / cost to the proper cost center. $ 5,614
rental {Section 2302, CMS Pub. 15-1)

17. Real estate 7258607150 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (6.768)
taxes documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

$ (1,154)
Net adjustment affecting costs S (118,219)
L = Y
Adiustments Affecling Direct Patient Care {Pages 9 -12)
Productive salaries:

18. RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount, (Florida Tills XiX § (1.663)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursemant Plan, Section V, B8.) 12.807
CNA XXXX 48,595

$ 59,739
-pr i lari

19.RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. (Florida Title XIX § (1,887)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Saction V, B.) 516
CNA XXXX 1,705

$ 334
FICA

20. RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. (Florida Title XIX $§ (663)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Ssction V, B.) 945
CNA XXXX 3,474

) 3,756
Health insurance:

21. RN XXXX To adjust cost 1o examined amount. (Florida Title XIX $ (308)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section V, B.) 439
CNA XXXX 1,613

$ 1,744
r's com atl
22. RN XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. (Florida Title XIX § (456)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section V, B.) 650
CNA XXXX 2,390
3 2,584

7 Composite Exhiffi£A!



The Health Center of Imperal, Inc, Attachment A
d/o/a imperial Heaith Care Center

Schedule of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31 , 2002

Account Increase
Classification Number Comment (Decrease)
A Affecti i i P -1 n
Other fringe benefits;

23. RN XXXX To adjust cost 10 examined amount, (Florida Title XiX $ (27)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section Vv, B.) 28
CNA XXXX 101

$ 102
Productive hoyrs:

24, RN XXXX To adjust hours to examined amount, (Florida Titte XIX (556)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Saction V.B) 620
CNA XXXX 3,990

4,054
Non-productive hours;

25. RN XXXX To adjust hours 1o examined amount. (Florida Title XX (84)
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section V,8B.) 32
CNA XXXX 180

128
—_—
Agency hoyrs;

26. RN XXXX To adjust hours o examined amount. (Florida Titte XIX -
LPN XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursement Plan, Section Vv, B.} .
CNA XXXX {6,000}

(6,000)
Total alt department adiustments:

27, Total salaries XXXX To adjust cost to examined amount. (Florida Title XiX § 24,851
Total other XXXX Long-Term Care Reimbursemant Plan, Section v, B.) (32)
fringe benefits
paid ——

$ 24,819

18 Composite Exﬂ'i'lﬁi’fé



The Heaith Center of Imperial, Inc.

Attachment A
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002
Account Increase
Classification Number Comment (Decrease)
Adiustments tin n age 4
28 Usual and customary To adjust to examined amount. (Section 2304, CMS Pub 15-1) $ 0.34
daily rate
Patient Charges
Brvate & other;
29, Other ancillary To adjust charges based on examined charges. (Section 2202.1, $ 4,744
CMS-Pub. 15-1)
Net adjustments affecting revenue $ 4,744

19 Composite Exh%%:



The Health Center of Imperial, Inc. n
' t
d/b/a Imperial Health Care Center Allachment A
Schedute of Adjustments
for the eightesn month perod ended March 31, 2002

Account Increase
Classification Number Comment (Decrease)
Average equity capital $ -
e

Adlystments aflecling statistics (Page 5

ility square footage:

Other nonallowable ancillary To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1)

Beauty and barber To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 16-1)
Gift shop To adjust to actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1)
Clinic To adjust to actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub, 15-1)
Other nonreimbursable To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1)

Net adjustments to facility square footage

Physical therapy To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Speech tharapy To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pyb. 15-1) -
Occupational therapy To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Audiological therapy To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Madica! supplies To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Other ancillary To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Patient care To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 16-1) -
Laundry and linen To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Radiology To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Lab To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -
Pharmacy To adjust to actual, {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub. 15-1) -

20 Composite ExhiBiEA



N -

o N o

. Acquislition costs
- Retirements (not examined)

. Acquisition costs
. Pass-through costs

. Average equity 9
. Ratum on equity before apportionment $
. Return on equity apportioned to Medicatad

The Health Center of imperial, inc.
@/b/a Imperial Health Care Center
Schedule of Adjustments
for the elghteen month perlod ended March 31, 2002

The following adjustments reported In the Schedule of Fair Rental Value Dala are in
accordance with the fair rental value systam provislons of the Florida Titla XIX Long-Term Care
Reimbursement Plan and, where appropriate, the applicable sections of Chapters 100,

Depreciation, and 2300, Adequate Cost Data and Cost Findings of the Provider Reimbursemant
Manual (CMS-Pub. 15-1). The Provider has been fumished with schedules developed during the
course of the examination which detail aliowable companents of the fair rental value system,

In¢crease
Classification {Decrease)

Fair Rental Value System Data:
Capital Additions

e

Capital Replacements {not examined)

«

uity in Capital Asset xamined

. Ending equity $

(74,061)

21 Composite Exlﬂlﬁﬁ%g



August 20, 2014

Zainab Day
Acting Administrator
Audit Services

Agency for Health Care Administration

2727 Mahan Drive, MS #21
Tallahassee, FL 32308

RE: Imperial Health Care Center

Audit Period/Engagement No.: March 31, 2002 / NH04-202J

Revisions to Sch. of Costs Adjustment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 9. 11a added and 17a

added
B Adjustment No. From To
. 1 (5,260) -
| 2 (5635) -
2 (2,000) -
3 (20,434) -
9 (2,918) (2,273)
11a - 12,637
17a - (12,637)
L

Exhibit B




